HOLLYWOOD CASINO AT CHARLES TOWN RACES - September 5, 2025 - Race 3
CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds,

122 Ibs.; Older, 124 Ibs. Non-winners Of Two Races Allowed 2 Ibs. Claiming Price $5,000, if for $4,500, allowed 2 Ibs. (W V A
Races Not Considered In Eligibility). (NW2 L X) Claiming Price: $5,000 - $4,500
Distance: Six And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Lucy's Bob Boy - 1:16.44 - December 11, 2012)

Purse: $12,400

Available Money: $12,400
Value of Race: $12,400 1st $7,272, 2nd $2,424, 3rd $1,212, 4th $606, 5th $364, 6th $242, 7th $140, 8th $140
Weather: Cloudy, 79° Track: Fast
Off at: 8:12 Start: Good for all except 4 Timing Method: Electronic
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Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

True Indy (Peltroche, Fredy)

Just Have Faith (Rodriguez, Victor)
Centimorgan (Acosta, J.)

Jumpin Jack Brass (Mendez, Marshall)
Mitole Candy (Cruz, Angel)

Scarlet Rebel (Latchman, Reshawn)
Quinn Elia (Lara, Victor)

Dee Dee Six (Diaz, Jr., Sunday)

Fractional Times: 24.06 48.27 1:14.06

Split Times:
Run-Up: 50 feet

Winner:

(24:21) (25:79) (6:87)

Breeder: Bybee Road Farm
Owner: A and B Racing Stable LLC
Trainer: Sanderson, Wade

1 Claimed Horse(s): Mitole Candy

Claiming Prices:

Wgt M/E PP

124 Lb
124 L

120 Lb
124 L bf
124 Lb
124 L

112 Lb
122 L bf
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Final Time: 1:20.93

New Trainer: Marshall T. Campbell

Start 1/4
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New Owner: Teresa L. Major

Fin
113/4
21 3/4
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51
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Video Race Replay

Odds

3.00
4.20
29.50
11.10
1.00*
6.60
67.50
46.90

Comments

stifled bids,kicked on
angled3w1/8,willingly
bid2w1/8,left-Id,clr 3
bid3w1/4, no late kick
saved ground, no bid
prompted2w,gaveway
off pace3w3/8,weakend
hesitated st, outrun

True Indy, Chestnut Mare, by Aaron's Way out of Bobbie's the Best, by Stephen Got Even. Foaled Apr 28, 2020 in West Virginia.

2 - True Indy: $5,000; 1 - Just Have Faith: $5,000; 6 - Centimorgan: $5,000; 8 - Jumpin Jack Brass: $5,000; 7 - Mitole
Candy: $5,000; 3 - Scarlet Rebel: $5,000; 5 - Quinn Elia: $4,500; 4 - Dee Dee Six: $5,000;

Total WPS Pool: $48,200

Pgm Horse
2 True Indy

1  Just Have Faith

6  Centimorgan

Trainers:

Win Place Show Wager Type
8.00 4.60 3.20 $1.00 Exacta
5.00 4.00 $1.00 Trifecta
11.20  $1.00 Superfecta

$2.00 Daily Double

$1.00 Pick 3

Winning Numbers

2-1
2-1-6
2-1-6-8
4-2

5-4-2 (3 correct)

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Payoff
14.50
204.40
1,040.40
78.20
433.90

Pgm Horse Name
2 True Indy

Just Have Faith

Centimorgan

Mitole Candy
Scarlet Rebel
Quinn Elia

Dee Dee Six
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Jumpin Jack Brass

Start
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Fin

ll 3/4
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4814
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10
71334
815 3/4

Cipriano, Robert

Owners:

-Owen Kiernan; 4 -Robert V. Cipriano;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms
TRUE INDY set a pressured pace along the rail into the far turn, stifled all bidders leaving the furlong marker, kicked away under strong handling through

the wire. JUST HAVE FAITH stalked the pace inside down the back stretch, angled out three wide for the stretch run, chased on willingly for the place
award. CENTIMORGAN tracked the pace three wide into the far turn, roused on between runners turning for home, unable to switch leads, held clear for the
show. JUMPIN JACK BRASS raced off the pace two wide, bid three wide leaving the quarter pole, four deep through the lane, never fired late. MITOLE
CANDY slow start, saved ground off the pace, never threatened. SCARLET REBEL away in good order, prompted the pace two wide into the far turn, gave
way through the lane. QUINN ELIA roused off the pace three wide down the back stretch, weakened through the stretch. DEE DEE SIX head sideways
unprepared at the start, never factored.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

Pool
37,516
27,253
18,129

8,413
14,765

2 - Sanderson, Wade; 1 - Joy, Kevin; 6 - Viands, Stacey; 8 - Jones, Jr., Michael; 7 - Collyer, Jamie; 3 - McGill, Sylvester; 5 - Lane, Scott; 4 -

2 - A and B Racing Stable LLC; 1 -Brandon Polizzi; 6 -Melinda B. Golden; 8 - Top Notch Racing; 7 - lyacyas Racing LLC; 3 -Naomi R. Long; 5
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