HOLLYWOOD CASINO AT CHARLES TOWN RACES - September 5, 2025 - Race 3

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 122 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs. Non-winners Of Two Races Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$5,000, if for \$4,500, allowed 2 lbs. (W V A

Races Not Considered In Eligibility). (NW2 L X) Claiming Price: \$5,000 - \$4,500

Distance: Six And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Lucy's Bob Boy - 1:16.44 - December 11, 2012)

Purse: \$12,400

Available Money: \$12,400

Value of Race: \$12,400 1st \$7,272, 2nd \$2,424, 3rd \$1,212, 4th \$606, 5th \$364, 6th \$242, 7th \$140, 8th \$140

Weather: Cloudy, 79° Track: Fast

Off at: 8:12 Start: Good for all except 4 Timing Method: Electronic

PERM

Video Race Replay

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wg	t M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
14Aug25 ² CT ⁸	2	True Indy (Peltroche, Fredy)	124	Lb	2	1	1 ^{1/2}	11 1/2	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 3/4}	3.00	stifled bids,kicked on
10Jul25 ⁷ CT ⁵	1	Just Have Faith (Rodriguez, Victor)	124	L	1	2	4 ² 1/2	41	3 ³	21 3/4	4.20	angled3w1/8,willingly
15Aug25 1CT3	6	Centimorgan (Acosta, J.)	120	Lb	6	5	3 ^{1/2}	2	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{4 3/4}	29.50	bid2w1/8,left-ld,clr 3
22Aug25 ⁴ TIM ⁷	8	Jumpin Jack Brass (Mendez, Marshall)	124	L bf	8	6	6 ¹	5 ^{Head}	5 ¹	4 ^{3/4}	11.10	bid3w1/4, no late kick
14Aug25 ² CT ⁴	7	Mitole Candy (Cruz, Angel)	124	Lb	7	8	8	8	6 ^{1 1/2}	5 ¹	1.00*	saved ground, no bid
18Jul25 ⁴ CT ⁶	3	Scarlet Rebel (Latchman, Reshawn)	124	L	3	3	2 ²	3 ¹	4 ¹	$6^{3 \ 3/4}$	6.60	prompted2w,gaveway
29Aug25 ¹ TIM ⁶	5	Quinn Elia (Lara, Victor)	112	Lb	5	4	5 ^{1/2}	6 ¹	7 ²	7 ²	67.50	off pace3w3/8,weakend
2Aug25 ¹ CT ⁴	4	Dee Dee Six (Diaz. Jr., Sunday)	122	L bf	4	7	7 ^{Head}	7 ^{Head}	8	8	46.90	hesitated st. outrun

Fractional Times: 24.06 48.27 1:14.06

Split Times: Run-Up: 50 feet (24:21) (25:79) (6:87)

Winner: True Indy, Chestnut Mare, by Aaron's Way out of Bobbie's the Best, by Stephen Got Even. Foaled Apr 28, 2020 in West Virginia.

Final Time: 1:20.93

Breeder: Bybee Road Farm **Owner:** A and B Racing Stable LLC

Trainer: Sanderson, Wade

1 Claimed Horse(s): Mitole Candy New Trainer: Marshall T. Campbell New Owner: Teresa L. Major

Claiming Prices: 2 - True Indy: \$5,000; 1 - Just Have Faith: \$5,000; 6 - Centimorgan: \$5,000; 8 - Jumpin Jack Brass: \$5,000; 7 - Mitole

Candy: \$5,000; 3 - Scarlet Rebel: \$5,000; 5 - Quinn Elia: \$4,500; 4 - Dee Dee Six: \$5,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$48,200

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	
2	True Indy	8.00	4.60	3.20	:
1	Just Have Faith		5.00	4.00	:
6	Centimorgan			11.20	:
	-				

win	Place	Show	wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payott	Pool
8.00	4.60	3.20	\$1.00 Exacta	2-1	14.50	37,516
	5.00	4.00	\$1.00 Trifecta	2-1-6	204.40	27,253
		11.20	\$1.00 Superfecta	2-1-6-8	1,040.40	18,129
			\$2.00 Daily Double	4-2	78.20	8,413
			\$1.00 Pick 3	5-4-2 (3 correct)	433.90	14,765

Past Performance Running Line Preview

1 dot i chomiance Ruming Line i review								
Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin		
2	True Indy	1	11/2	11 1/2	11/2	1 ^{1 3/4}		
1	Just Have Faith	2	4 ³	4 ^{3 1/2}	3 ¹	2 ^{1 3/4}		
6	Centimorgan	5	3 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{3 1/2}		
8	Jumpin Jack Brass	6	6 ⁶	5 ^{4 1/2}	5 ⁵	4 ^{8 1/4}		
7	Mitole Candy	8	8 ⁷	8 ^{5 3/4}	6 ⁶	5 ⁹		
3	Scarlet Rebel	3	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}	4 ⁴	6 ¹⁰		
5	Quinn Elia	4	5 ⁵ 1/2	64 1/2	7 ⁷ 1/2	7 ^{13 3/4}		
4	Dee Dee Six	7	7 ⁷	7 ^{5 1/2}	8 ^{9 1/2}	8 ^{15 3/4}		

Trainers: 2 - Sanderson, Wade; 1 - Joy, Kevin; 6 - Viands, Stacey; 8 - Jones, Jr., Michael; 7 - Collyer, Jamie; 3 - McGill, Sylvester; 5 - Lane, Scott; 4 -

Cipriano, Robert

Owners: 2 - A and B Racing Stable LLC; 1 -Brandon Polizzi; 6 -Melinda B. Golden; 8 - Top Notch Racing; 7 - Iyacyas Racing LLC; 3 -Naomi R. Long; 5

-Owen Kiernan; 4 -Robert V. Cipriano;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

TRUE INDY set a pressured pace along the rail into the far turn, stifled all bidders leaving the furlong marker, kicked away under strong handling through the wire. JUST HAVE FAITH stalked the pace inside down the back stretch, angled out three wide for the stretch run, chased on willingly for the place award. CENTIMORGAN tracked the pace three wide into the far turn, roused on between runners turning for home, unable to switch leads, held clear for the show. JUMPIN JACK BRASS raced off the pace two wide, bid three wide leaving the quarter pole, four deep through the lane, never fired late. MITOLE CANDY slow start, saved ground off the pace, never threatened. SCARLET REBEL away in good order, prompted the pace two wide into the far turn, gave way through the lane. QUINN ELIA roused off the pace three wide down the back stretch, weakened through the stretch. DEE DEE SIX head sideways unprepared at the start, never factored.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.